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‘ Table1l - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Main Divisions

Divisions
General Index
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
TOBACCO
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND

OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND

MAINTENANCE

HEALTH

TRANSPORT
COMMUNICATION
RECREATION AND CULTURE
EDUCATION

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND SERVICES

bl pl__ayll

Index Numbers

SEP
2016
137.9
147.1
199.8
1143
177.4
135
123.6
122.1
96
119.3
122.6

125

125

wthuel gy

AUG
2016

137.9

146.6

199.8

1135

177.5

134.8

123.7

1224

95.8

119.8

122.6

1259

126.3

IUN
2016

138

146.9

199.8

1155

176.8

135.1

123.6

123

96

119

122.6

127.2

1241

(1)-1dga ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail dauuldll pld; il
daunigl olwdill

I 17 i o il Gy
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From

133.9

149.1

165.8

1104

166.3

132

116.1

1133

94.8

1194

116.3

126.9

122.1

AUG |UN SEP Glail plusi
2016 2016 2015
00 -01 30 plall uulidll pdyll
03 01 -13 hguballg aacll
00 00 205 uill
07 -10 35 anlllg gullall
01 03 6.7 gl clailg jlallg clyg4llg abiallg gl
wpll
01 -01 23 lpiiling Jjioll ¢iljspaig Cuili
01 00 65 danll
02 07 78 il
02 00 13 Cilllnilll
04 03 -01 aalaillg ngjil
00 00 54 ool
-07 -1.7 -15 @aliallg pclhall
10 07 24 degiiall Giloarllg glull
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‘ Table 2 - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND
OTHER FUELS
RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND
MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

bl pl_g)ill
Index Numbers

poiwn  gubuwél aigy

SEP
2016

147.1
149.0
125.7
199.8
199.8
114.3
115.5
106.9
177.4

188.8
139.6
222.8
113.5
135.0

114.6
136.6
123.3
127.6
133.0
171.1
123.6
114.4
122.8
141.7
122.1
91.8

145.2
163.8
96.0

99.2

79.0

99.7

119.3
74.8

148.0
122.5
119.6
102.4
153.3

AUG

IUN

2016 2016
137.9 137.9 138.0

146.6
148.4
125.1
199.8
199.8
113.5
114.6
106.3
177.5

189.1
138.1
222.8
113.5
134.8

113.8
136.3
124.4
127.6
131.6
171.0
123.7
114.5
122.8
141.7
122.4
92.2

145.5
164.0
95.8

99.2

77.7

99.7

119.8
75.1

147.7
122.6
121.9
102.7
153.3

146.9
148.8
124.6
199.8
199.8
IMISHS
116.3
109.7
176.8

188.2
137.7
222.7
113.4
135.1

115.1
137.5
124.8
127.2
130.5
169.9
123.6
114.9
122.7
140.5
123.0
94.9

144.9
159.9
96.0

99.2

79.0

99.7

119.0
74.8

150.4
119.5
120.1
103.2
154.5

(1)- 2 dgax ‘

poill Cuuig dinooll dalail duubdll pld)ill

Wl T 17 pois 0 il o
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From

wubwel aigy  paiu

AUG IUN  SEP
2016 2016 2015

SEP
2015

1339
149.1 0.3 0.1 =13
151.1 0.4 0.1 -1.4
126.2 0.5 0.9 -0.4
165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5
165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5
110.4 0.7 -1.0 BE5
111.2 0.8 -0.7 3.9
104.8 0.6 -2.6 2.0
166.3 -0.1 0.3 6.7
184.2 -0.2 0.3 2.5
138.4 1.1 1.4 0.9
93.6 0.0 0.0 138.0
101.3 0.0 0.1 12.0
132.0 0.1 -0.1 2.3
111.4 0.7 -0.4 2.9
132.9 0.2 -0.7 2.8
123.9 -0.9 -1.2 -0.5
125.7 0.0 0.3 1.5
125.5 1.1 %9 6.0
166.5 0.1 0.7 2.8
116.1 -0.1 0.0 6.5
110.0 -0.1 -0.4 4.0
117.3 0.0 0.1 4.7
124.7 0.0 0.9 13.6
IMISHS; -0.2 -0.7 7.8
99.6 -0.4 =33 -7.8
118.9 -0.2 0.2 22.1
154.4 -0.1 2.4 6.1
94.8 0.2 0.0 1.3
99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
71.9 1.7 0.0 9.9
99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
119.4 -0.4 0.3 -0.1
79.1 -0.4 0.0 454
147.8 0.2 -1.6 0.1
122.1 -0.1 2.5 0.3
118.5 -1.9 -0.4 0.9
103.1 -0.3 -0.8 -0.7
152.0 0.0 -0.8 0.9

Gileganollg plwdill

@lailll cilegoaog plwdi

plall (uulill adyll
hopiallg el
aaclll

bgpiroll

il

il

aanlllg gulloll
wwloll

&andll

€lgilg jlallg clypallg alallg Gaul

qplll agégll
Gl i

Gauwall alblg il

Gauolly dlniall Giloadllg alyll
il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clypAll
lgiiog il clgaig culb

alawdlg Gl

dljiall ilaguioll

dyljiall ajpadll

ajio cilgal

adyanllg Jjioll ajgaig cilgal
Jjioll dilinl ciloarg gl

danll

auhll ¢laeollg djgalllg wilaiiall
dwyoll ciloas

Glhamiwall Gloas

Jaill

GlbSyall Gl
anAdll Jaill ailaoo Juddi
dail ciload

allaill

diup diload

wublag waile djgal

wublallg wailgll ciloas

aaldillg ugill

ponillg dpnulg dwowll Gilacoll
aaléillg agapill da0oll (sl glul
walll aguayil] ilacall

dualdig dugayi Ciloads
auulbyllg cannllg wiall
dalullg allbell ghgyc
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| Table 2- (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.
SOCIAL PROTECTION
INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

d—wbdll ol_&yill

Index Numbers

SEP
2016
122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.0
124.3
132.8
125.0
118.9
143.7
134.0
169.3
102.0
119.1

AUG
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7

93.9

125.9
124.3
141.7
126.3
119.8
144.2
134.0
169.3
102.0
121.6

IUN
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7

93.9

127.2
125.7
141.9
124.1
118.2
141.6
133.0
168.1
102.2
118.8

(2) - 2dgan ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail dauuldll pld; il

I T 17yl Go paill duui
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From

SEP
2015
116.3
121.7
120.5
97.7
100.7
126.9
125.3
143.0
122.1
117.9
135.9
126.8
152.0
104.0
117.8

AUG
2016

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.7
0.0
-6.3
-1.0
-0.8
-0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
-2.1

gy poinw
JUN SEP
2016 2015
0.0 5.4
0.0 8.6
0.0 7.8
0.0 -7.2
0.0 -6.8
-1.7 -1.5
-1.1 -0.8
-6.4 -7.1
0.7 2.4
0.6 0.8
1.5 5.7
0.8 5.7
0.7 11.4
-0.2 -1.9
0.3 1.1

Gilegoaollg plwdill

@lailll ¢ilcgoaog plwdi

ouloill
ilailllg ilaipl d Lo euloll
hugiallg (ngitill aulaill
wolall pé (gilill 20y lo pylail
o)l aglaill

@aliallg pclhall

Glagll piadi ciloas

amgpaoll Gaillg Galiall ¢iloas
dcgiiall ¢iloaallg glwll
anuill aliell

wplll Gnadll dgiolll
duclainll ciloaall

cuolill

il adlall ciloaall

wial ailoads
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| Table 3 - (1) (1)-3dga |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent poill Cunig dduooll aalail daubdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T+ 17 paiin G0 il duui
dar—wbidll pl_&jill Percent Change to
Index Numbers SEP 2016 From

poing  gubwél ahgy  poinn  gubwél aigy  paius

Divisions ,Groups And Classes SEP  AUG  IUN SEP AUG IJUN  SEP Jgnillg Gilegoaallg plwai
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

General Index 137.9 137.9 138.0 133.9 0.0 -01 3.0 olall (uubdll adyll

FOOD AND BEVERAGES 147.1 146.6 146.9 149.1 0.3 0.1 -1.3 bgpitallg &aclll
FOOD 149.0 148.4 148.8 151.1 0.4 0.1 -14 aaelll
Bread and cereals 132.3 1329 133.6 137.5 -0.5 -1.0 -3.8 wignllg pall
Meat and poultry 156.4 1554 156.4 157.7 0.6 0.0 -0.8 algallg pgalll
Fish and seafood 2225 226.2 220.2 2234 -1.6 1.0 -0.4 1l plabg clowll
Milk, cheese and eggs 133.2 133.6 134.0 137.9 -0.3 -06 -34 Gullg alalllg gl
Oils and fats 153.9 153.8 153.4 149.8 0.1 0.3 2.7 agaallg wigyjll
Fruit and nuts 133.0 129.1 130.5 128.1 3.0 1.9 3.8 Glpuhallg ablgall
Vegetables 141.7 140.2 138.1 151.6 1.1 2.6 -6.5 Jleall
Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate & sweets 146.6 145.8 152.1 144.1 05 -3.6 1.7 dlghllg aillghuidlg Juellg (uujallg ol
Food products not classified elsewhere 142.3 142.4 143.7 145.3 -0.1 -1.0 -2.1 Blglao (nd daino pc dilac Wlaiio
BEVERAGES 125.7 125.1 124.6 126.2 0.5 0.9 -0.4 Gilbgpirall
Coffee, tea and cocoa 140.9 140.0 139.0 141.4 0.6 1.4 -0.4 glalallg (nlidlg dggall
Mineral waters, soft drinks fruit- & veg 117.1 116.6 116.5 117.6 0.4 0.5 -0.4 Glpnollg Glbyallg duaooll alall
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 guill
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 &uill
Tobacco 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 ouill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 114.3 113.5 1155 1104 0.7 -1.0 3.5 aanlllg guwllall
CLOTHING 115.5 114.6 116.3 111.2 0.8 -0.7 3.9 wwlloll
Clothing materials 121.7 122.0 1223 1204 -0.2 -0.5 1.1 wwllallalgo
Garments 113.2 112.0 113.5 108.6 1.1 -0.3 4.2 i djmlll uufﬂ-ﬂ-”
Other articles of clothing & accessories 123.8 123.2 122.0 119.6 0.5 1.5 3.5 Lgiljlguuuslg guwllall go (njal algo
Tailoring, Cleaning & repair of cloths 1239 124.6 129.0 119.0 -0.6 -4.0 4.1 lpalolg lgashiig gwllall bl
FOOTWEAR 106.9 106.3 109.7 104.8 0.6 -2.6 2.0 aaslll
Shoes and other footwear 106.9 106.3 109.8 104.8 0.6 -2.6 2.0 padll Gilwgilog &aslll
Repair and hire of footwear 103.0 103.5 102.2 105.5 -0.5 0.8 -24 &3l guolig uln
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 177.4 177.5 176.8 166.3 -0.1 0.3 6.7 glg.iig jlallg cbygAallg alwollg Gauwdl
AND OTHER FUELS Ul agagll
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 188.8 189.1 188.2 184.2 -0.2 0.3 2.5 Gawll i
Rentals for housing 188.8 189.1 188.2 184.2 -0.2 0.3 2.5 Gawll i
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 139.6 138.1 137.7 1384 1.1 1.4 0.9 Ghuwall allolg ko
Materials for the maintenance & of dwelling 127.6 126.8 126.4 126.9 0.6 0.9 0.6 Ghuell alln|galgo
Services for the maintenance & of dwelling 158.6 155.9 155.6 156.6 1.7 1.9 1.3 Gauwoll alln| diloas
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 222.8 222.8 222.7 93.6 0.0 0.0 138.0 Aol dlnioll culoadllg aloll
Water supply 2429 2429 24238 84.8 0.0 0.0 186.4 abwoll caylno
Refuse collection 160.7 160.7 160.7 157.1 0.0 0.0 2.3 ablaill gos
Sewage collection 139.6 139.6 139.6 128.8 0.0 0.0 8.4 qanll wpnll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.5 113.5 1134 101.3 0.0 0.1 12.0 wdll agigll glgilg jlallg clypall
Electricity 114.3 1143 1143 100.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 <lypall
Gas 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 jlall
Liquid fuels 137.2 137.2 1354 105.1 0.0 1.3 30.5 dilwll agggll
Solid fuels 143.3 142.0 1415 143.0 0.9 1.3 0.2 nll agégll
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 135.0 134.8 135.1 132.0 0.1 -0.1 23 Lpiiling Jjioll culjugaig u.ul.l
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 114.6 1138 1151 1114 0.7 -0.4 2.9 alaullg &bl
Furniture and furnishings 114.8 113.8 115.3 110.6 0.9 -0.4 3.8 ailivgjaollg clidll
Carpets and other floor coverings 113.2 113.0 1134 1144 02 -02 -1.0 Al awyl ahelg alaull
Repair of furniture & furnishings 128.4 130.0 133.3 122.3 -1.2 -3.7 5.0 cilitgyaollg &lilll alls)
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 136.6 136.3 137.5 132.9 0.2 -0.7 2.8 adjioll Gilaguioll
Household textiles 136.6 136.3 137.5 132.9 0.2 -0.7 2.8 aljioll C"-?Q—I“—@'
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 123.3 1244 1248 123.9 -0.9 -1.2 -0.5 adjiall djgalll
Major household appliances 128.3 1279 127.1 129.2 0.3 0.9 -0.7 &pon0ll ayjioll &jgall
Small electric household appliances 118.2 121.3 123.0 119.0 -2.6 -3.9 -0.7 dpon dilyps ddljio djpal
Repair of household appliances 117.2 116.3 1164 1123 0.8 0.7 4.4 auljio ajgal allo)
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‘ Table 3 - (2)

Cost Of Living Index And Percent
Changes For Divisions, Groups And

Classes

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

household utensils

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
Non-durable household goods

Domestic & household services
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Medical services

Dental Services

Paramedical services

HOSPITAL SERVICES

Hospital services

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

Motor cars

Motor cycles

Bicycles

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
Spare parts for transport equipment
Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment
Maintenance transport equipment

Other services transport equipment
TRANSPORT SERVICES

Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road

Passenger transport by air

Passenger transport by sea

Other purchased transport services
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

Postal services

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
Telephone and telefax equipment
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
Telephone and telefax services
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
Equipment for recording of sound & pictures
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments
Information processing equipment
Recording media

Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment

OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
Major durables for outdoor recreation

Musical Instruments and major durables for
indoor recreation

Repair of recreation & culture goods
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS

dar—wldll ol d)ill
Index Numbers

poivs  gubwéi ags

SEP
2016
127.6
127.6
133.0
123.4
133.7
171.1
127.9
191.5
123.6
1144
118.2
130.9
104.6
122.8
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
122.1
91.8
91.6
1115
1414
145.2
121.7
159.8
141.0
112.0
163.8
102.5
141.6
181.2
136.8
1345
96.0
99.2
99.2
79.0
79.0
99.7
99.7
119.3
74.8
84.7
96.3
59.7
126.3
96.4

148.0
137.0

119.0

1504
122.5

AUG

2016 2016

127.6
127.6
131.6
123.6
132.2
171.0
127.6
1914
123.7
114.5
118.3
129.6
104.9
122.8
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
122.4
92.2
92.0
109.9
142.2
145.5
123.5
159.8
141.0
112.0
164.0
102.5
141.6
181.7
136.8
1345
95.8
99.2
99.2
77.7
77.7
99.7
99.7
119.8
75.1
85.0
95.1
59.9
1274
96.4

147.7
118.5

119.0

1504
122.6

IUN

127.2
127.2
130.5
123.9
131.0
169.9
125.0
191.0
123.6
114.9
1194
131.3
104.0
122.7
130.5
116.3
121.3
140.5
140.5
123.0
94.9
94.7
111.8
142.0
144.9
1225
159.8
140.0
110.8
159.9
102.5
140.1
175.5
136.8
133.2
96.0
99.2
99.2
79.0
79.0
99.7
99.7
119.0
74.8
85.0
96.7
60.4
121.2
95.1

1504
118.7

1204

153.2
119.5

SEP

2015

125.7
125.7
125.5
120.5
125.8
166.5
122.3
187.3
116.1
110.0
1153
116.7
99.4
117.3
125.0
1114
114.7
124.7
124.7
113.3
99.6
99.5
115.0
138.8
118.9
126.9
99.7
1344
110.1
1544
100.4
134.0
171.0
1144
130.7
94.8
99.2
99.2
71.9
71.9
99.7
99.7
1194
79.1
94.5
954
63.5
115.9
92.7

147.8
124.8

126.4

149.9
122.1
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I T 17 poiswr o0 il Gsuni
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From
aigy  poiuw
IUN

15.6
0.0

0.0
-0.1

AUG
2016 2016 2015

SEP

(2) -3 dga ‘
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| Table 3-(3)

Cost Of Living Index And Percent

Changes For Divisions, Groups And

Classes

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

Games, toys and hobbies
Equipment for sport & camping
Gardens, plants and flowers

Pets

Veterinary for pets

RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
Recreational and sporting services
Cultural services

NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
Books

Newspapers and periodicals

Stationery and drawing materials
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

Package holidays

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
Pre-primary and primary education
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
Secondary&Intermediate education
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
Post-secondary non-tertiary education
TERTIARY EDUCATION

Tertiary education

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

Restaurants, cafés and the like
Canteens

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
Accommodation services
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE

Hairdressing salons and personal care
Electric appliances for personal care
Other appliances & products for personal care
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

Jewellery, clocks and watches

Other personal effects

SOCIAL PROTECTION

Social protection

INSURANCE

Insurance connected with the dwelling
Insurance connected with health
Insurance connected with transport
Other insurances

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

Other financial services n.e.c.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

Other services not elsewhere classified

SEP
2016
107.3
111.1
133.7
152.6
94.3
119.6
101.2
151.7
102.4
91.9
102.2
108.2
153.3
1533
122.6
132.2
132.2
129.9
129.9
90.7
90.7
93.9
93.9
125.0
124.3
126.0
116.1
132.8
132.8
125.0
118.9
116.4
131.6
119.3
143.7
151.9
116.3
134.0
134.0
169.3
108.7
117.5
207.2
120.8
102.0
102.0
119.1
119.1

wubuwéi  asigs

AUG

2016 2016

107.4
111.1
133.7
152.6
94.3
1219
104.9
151.7
102.7
92.8
102.2
108.2
153.3
153.3
122.6
132.2
132.2
1299
129.9
90.7
90.7
93.9
93.9
125.9
124.3
126.1
116.1
141.7
141.7
126.3
1198
115.6
132.6
120.6
144.2
153.8
112.1
134.0
134.0
169.3
108.7
117.5
207.2
120.8
102.0
102.0
121.6
121.6

da—wbidll pl_g)ill
Index Numbers

IUN

105.1
110.2
136.0
146.7
94.3
120.1
102.1
151.7
103.2
93.5
102.2
108.9
1545
154.5
122.6
132.2
132.2
129.9
129.9
90.7
90.7
93.9
93.9
127.2
125.7
127.8
116.1
141.9
141.9
124.1
118.2
115.8
134.9
1184
141.6
149.8
114.1
133.0
133.0
168.1
108.7
1175
205.2
120.8
102.2
102.2
118.8
118.8

JIT.ViTT]

SEP

2015

99.3
110.5
117.2
168.5
90.8
118.5
100.9
149.2
103.1
96.2
102.2
107.3
152.0
152.0
116.3
121.7
121.7
120.5
120.5
97.7
97.7
100.7
100.7
126.9
125.3
127.9
112.7
143.0
143.0
122.1
117.9
1155
129.6
118.2
1359
143.1
112.1
126.8
126.8
152.0
143.1
117.9
176.8
119.3
104.0
104.0
117.8
117.8

AUG
2016 2016 2015

-0.1
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SEP
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(3) -3 dgaa ‘
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14.1

-9.4
3.9
0.9
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| Table 4 - (1) (1)-4 g |

H H H H " se - . L] ') .. .. s £
Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cuuig duuooll aalsil ausldll old)ll
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cun alegoaollg plwdg il
Cities
Wbyl RIYADH dopaollian MAKKAH
duubidll pla)il  poill & i duulidll pldyill  poill & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poinn gubuwél 2016 SEP poiuy gubwéi 2016 SEP
SEP AUG AUG SEP AUG AUG .
. . . A
e 2016 2016 2016 ushwil| 2016 2016 2016 uubuwsl clegadall pluall
General Index 144.7 144.5 0.1 133.8 133.7 0.1 olall (uuldll agydl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.1 144.7 1.0 143.4  143.1 0.2 cibgpitallg asacdll
FOOD 147.7 146.4 0.9 145.3  145.0 0.2 aaclll
BEVERAGES 127.5 125.5 1.6 121.2  121.0 0.2 ibgpirall
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 216.3 216.4 0.0 il
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 216.3 216.4 0.0 ull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 109.6 109.5 0.1 124.1  123.5 0.5 &anlllg guwilall
CLOTHING 113.1  112.7 0.4 127.3  126.1 1.0 wwllall
FOOTWEAR 86.8  88.8 -2.3 103.1  106.4 -3.1 aasdll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 222.5 222.4 0.0 146.6  146.5 0.1 agéigll ¢lgilg jlallg clpgallg alallg Gauwll i
AND OTHER FUELS il '-:" ||:-'
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 246.9 246.9 0.0 151.5 151.7 -0.1 Gaull byl i
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 144.5 141.9 1.8 113.2 110.6 2.4 Gauwoll allblg &l "'|“|”|"'
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 237.3 237.3 0.0 204.9 204.9 0.0 Ghuwoll dlniell ciloasllg alwall ! !
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 112.9 112.9 0.0 113.3 113.1 0.2 il agagll glg.iigjLéJIg cbygAll
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 127.7 128.1 -0.3 143.7 143.3 0.3 lpiiliog Jjioll ciljpgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 105.3 104.6 0.7 130.7 130.4 0.2 alaudlg GGl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 129.9 129.7 0.2 196.3 195.6 0.4 aljioll ¢ilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 116.1 121.0 -4.0 124.5 123.7 0.6 auljiall djga1ll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 118.7 118.9 -0.2 142.7 142.8 -0.1 ayljio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.0 125.5 2.8 127.1  126.1 0.8 adyaallg Jjioll djgalg wilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 166.3 166.0 0.2 157.3 157.0 0.2 Jiall ailinl wloadg glw
HEALTH 115.4 115.4 0.0 125.7 125.5 0.2 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.9 104.9 0.0 128.6 128.0 0.5 aubll ¢lanollg &jg;_\ﬂlg laiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 111.4 111.4 0.0 129.2  129.2 0.0 jall ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 142.1  142.1 0.0 113.8 113.8 0.0 cibadiwall ¢iload
TRANSPORT 128.6 128.8 -0.2 126.0 126.0 0.0 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 86.9 87.2 -0.3 87.2 87.2 0.0 absall abyidn
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 167.3 167.5 -0.1 161.1 161.1 0.0 anAuidl Jall elaeo Jyodd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 154.4 154.5 -0.1 155.1  154.1 0.6 Jaill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 91.0 91.8 -0.9 103.1  103.3 -0.2 alllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 CIEVTICHEEEN
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 50.7 54.8 -7.5 118.7 119.7 -0.8 wublag wiile i:'j.g;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 Q9.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll caloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 107.1 108.4 -1.2 116.8  116.4 0.3 aalaillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 76.7 76.7 0.0 97.2 97.9 0.7 pgnillg dypnylg &nawll Glaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 170.5 169.7 0.5 190.3  190.2 0.1 aalaillg ayapill daooll (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 83.9 84.1 -0.2 110.8 109.3 1.4 wnlll aguapill Glasall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 122.2 127.8 4.4 115.5 115.9 -0.3 &ualdig dygadyi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 98.8 100.0 1.2 99.0 97.7 1.3 auulbyillg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 141.3 141.3 0.0 141.3  141.3 0.0 aslullg Gilholl ghgye
EDUCATION 118.1  118.1 0.0 1211 121.1 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 125.2 125.2 0.0 150.1 150.1 0.0 ulailllg (ilaill Jué Lo ayloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 112.8 112.8 0.0 121.7 121.7 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill ausill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 138.9 138.9 0.0 36.6  36.6 0.0 (naolall pe (ngildll asy Lo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1  97.1 0.0 123.0 123.0 0.0 wnllall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 122.1 1227 -0.5 112.0 112.9 -0.8 @aliallg aclhall
CATERING SERVICE 118.9 119.5 -0.5 109.2  108.7 0.5 cibiagll puadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 154.0 155.0 -0.6 139.8 154.6 -9.6 daibgyanll Gadllg Galiall ciloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 115.6 115.9 -0.3 141.0 141.6 -0.4 &cgiioll ciloaallg gludl
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 114.8 114.9 -0.1 135.2 135.6 -0.3  Gnddll Gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS NE.C. 127.0 127.1 -0.1 157.8  161.1 -2.0 Wl goaill aaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 duclainlll ciloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ) olill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 75.9 75.9 0.0 100.9 100.9 0.0 wall adlall aloasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 111.5 112.0 -0.4 139.7 138.9 0.6 Wil aloas
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| Table 4 - (2) (2)-4dgas |

paill Cunig diyooll dalail duulidll pld)dll
Jgaoll cuun Cileganollg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

dan JEDDAH ploall

aunbiall olayill g il & uui aunbiall olaill
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers
"

DAMMAM
%Change

poiun gubweél 2016 SEP

SEP AUG  AUG

2016 2016 2016 uubuwi

poivn guhuwii 2016  sep
SEP AUG ~— auGc

Groups and Classes cileganallg plwsdll

2016 2016 2016

General Index 140.6 139.8 0.6 139.6 139.3 0.2 olall (ruball agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 154.8 152.9 1.2 144.4 143.9 0.3 Glgpitollg aaclll
FOOD 156.5 154.4 1.4 146.5 145.9 0.4 uacill
BEVERAGES 135.9 135.8 0.1 120.7 120.4 0.2 Gbgpiiall
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 120.2 115.8 3.8 94.7 93.0 1.8 &anlllg gwlilall
CLOTHING 122.5 118.7 3.2 94.0 92.6 1.5 uwlloll
FOOTWEAR 105.1  96.6 8.8 99.2  95.6 3.8 &l
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 177.4 177.2 0.1 193.5 193.6 -0.1 agigll ¢lgilg jlallg clppallg alallg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS Rl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 188.5 188.4 0.1 206.6  206.8 -0.1 Gaull
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 139.9 139.4 0.4 161.0 160.0 0.6 Ghuwall allolg dibo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 223.8 223.8 0.0 249.9 249.9 0.0 Gauwolly dlniall ciloaallg alioll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.7 114.4 0.3 114.8 115.2 -0.3 il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg cbygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 138.9 136.9 1.5 139.3 138.1 0.9 Lpiiling Jjioll ciljpaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 116.0 111.2 4.3 127.5 125.2 1.8 g el
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 151.2 150.7 0.3 76.4 76.4 0.0 djiall Wlaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 127.5 126.4 0.9 113.1 113.1 0.0 aljioll ajpalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 135.3 134.5 0.6 107.1 108.0 -0.8 mJJm Glg:i
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 124.5 124.7 -0.2 121.6 116.7 4.2 adyaallg Jjiall djgalg wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 174.9 175.1 -0.1 199.6 198.4 0.6 Jjioll @ilnl ciloadg gl
HEALTH 137.7 137.6 0.1 114.0 113.9 0.1 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 127.0 126.8 0.2 105.2 105.0 0.2 auhll alaoollg Gjgaillg wiaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 131.9 131.9 0.0 117.6 117.6 0.0 udpall Gload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 167.9 167.9 0.0 122.5 122.5 0.0 Gladiuall Giloas
TRANSPORT 115.6 115.8 -0.2 118.0 118.0 0.0 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 89.7  90.4 -0.8 96.2 95.6 0.6 wliboll Gilyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.3 139.7 -0.3 138.5 139.4 -0.6 amaaill Jéill Gilano Jididni
TRANSPORT SERVICES 132.9 129.9 2.3 130.1 129.6 0.4 daill wloas
COMMUNICATION 102.8 102.6 0.2 97.7 93.2 4.8 Uil
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dp wload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 117.2 115.9 1.1 88.2 62.9 40.2 wublag caile 6}9_7.i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES Q9.7 99,7 0.0 99.7 Q9.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 113.2  112.7 0.4 119.0 119.7 -0.6 aalaillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 81.0 79.2 2.3 76.6 80.3 4.6 pgnillg dynilg &l cilaaall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 119.9 119.9 0.0 134.8 134.8 0.0 aalaillg auayill danall (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 116.3 115.4 0.8 109.6 108.8 0.7 wplll aguapill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 116.1 116.1 0.0 102.1 103.6 1.4 aualdig aupuay caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.4 103.5 -0.1 104.6 104.5 0.1 auulbjéllg caanllg ciisll
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 134.7 134.7 0.0 181.4 181.4 0.0 @aluullg wilholl hgye
EDUCATION 130.0 130.0 0.0 130.0 130.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 168.2 168.2 0.0 137.0 137.0 0.0 (ilailllg (ilaill i Lo puloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 146.6 146.6 0.0 bugiollg (agilill puloill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 21.0 21.0 0.0 117.1  117.1 0.0 ol pe (ngilill ag) Lo auleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 96.9 96.9 0.0 44.6 44.6 0.0 yllall pyladll
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 126.2 127.2 -0.8 137.6 137.6 0.0 @Galiallg aclbholl
CATERING SERVICE 125.7 125.8 -0.1 142.8 142.6 0.1 iliagll ppadi Giloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 131.7 141.2 -6.7 84.9 87.3 2.7 aingyaoll Gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 123.3 125.7 =1L.8) 121.2  127.2 =47/ acgiioll ciloaallg gluwdll
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 112.8 112.9 -0.1 111.8 118.7 -5.8 . Gl EL_.,U::JI
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 130.8 132.3 -1.1 134.9 136.1 -0.9 il anAdldl aciolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 164.4 164.4 0.0 107.3 107.3 0.0 duclain ll Galoadll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 : Gsolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 135.4 135.4 0.0 113.1 113.1 0.0 il adlall caloasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 123.2 128.9 -4.4 119.8 129.1 -7.2 i ailoas



| Table 4 - (3) (3)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
) . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
&jgioll &i MEDINA wailhll TAIF
Guubidll playill  p ol &y duulidll pléill  paill & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poinu gubuwéi 2016 SEP poiun gubuwéi 2016  SEP
SEP  AUG AUG SEP  AUG AUG .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 wshuwii| 2016 2016 2016 uubuwii cilegazallg pluall
General Index 130.0 130.3 -0.2 132.4 131.8 0.5 ololl (aubidll adyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 143.4 143.4 0.0 140.8  139.4 1.0 Ciligpitallg dpacill
FoOD 144.4 144.4 0.0 142.6  141.1 1.1 aacll
BEVERAGES 131.1  131.1 0.0 120.1  120.2 -0.1 cibigpiall
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 130.0 131.0 -0.8 103.3  103.5 -0.2 &anlilg Gulloll
CLOTHING 130.7 131.9 -0.9 104.7  105.1 -0.4 wwiloll
FOOTWEAR 125.4 125.4 0.0 94.7  93.3 1.5 EIENI]
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 139.2  139.2 0.0 166.9  166.2 0.4 agiigll ¢lgilg jlallg clbypAallg alallg GAuwll
AND OTHER FUELS waldl il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 137.9 137.9 0.0 176.9 176.0 0.5 Ghwll iyl ...|| ||u.
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 160.0 160.0 0.0 121.6 121.6 0.0 Ghuwoll alinlg dibo I
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.8 214.8 0.0 216.0 216.0 0.0 Gauwall dlniall ciloasllg aliall :IIII::
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.3 113.3 0.0 113.2 112.9 0.3 il agégll glgjigjl:‘z_llg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 131.5 131.5 0.0 144.7  144.3 0.3 lpiiling Jjioll ciljsgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 119.6 119.6 0.0 136.3  136.1 0.1 alullg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 111.4 111.4 0.0 137.8 135.8 1.5 aljioll alaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.4 126.5 -0.1 122.0 121.9 0.1 ddjioll ajgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 111.1  111.1 0.0 142.5 140.3 1.6 aljio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 113.7 113.7 0.0 115.7 114.0 1.5 dayaallg Jjioll djgalg wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 162.8 162.9 0.1 174.5 174.5 0.0 Jjioll ailinl ciloadg glu
HEALTH 125.3 125.3 0.0 108.4  107.9 .5 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 125.9 125.9 0.0 110.0 108.7 1.2 auhll ¢lanallg djpaillg wilaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 135.6 135.6 0.0 111.1 111.1 0.0 wugall Giloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 104.1  104.1 0.0 100.0  100.0 0.0 aibadiwoll &iloas
TRANSPORT 115.5 115.6 -0.1 111.2  111.5 -0.3 Jall
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 83.9 83.9 0.0 76.6  76.2 0.5 ilyyall Elyiiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.1 139.3 -0.1 114.9 115.2 -0.3 anaiddl Jaul claoo s
TRANSPORT SERVICES 161.4 162.1 -0.4 264.3  267.5 -1.2 Jaill ¢iloas
COMMUNICATION 9.5  96.6 -0.1 89.0  88.8 0.2 Sl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 Gy iloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 81.6 82.3 -0.9 39.1 38.0 2.9 wublag waile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailpll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 120.0 120.1 -0.1 123.8  124.5 -0.6 aalaillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 72.0 71.4 0.8 69.4 73.4 5.4 panillg dynylg &oauwll cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 168.9 168.9 0.0 165.2 165.2 0.0 aaliillg aayill daoall (apadl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 115.5 115.7 0.2 144.6  144.4 0.1 wal dygagill cilasoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 109.8 110.6 -0.7 122.8 122.8 0.0 aualaig dyguap Gload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 113.0 113.0 0.0 112.4 113.3 -0.8 auulbyillg cannllg wiiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 167.3 167.3 0.0 141.3  141.3 0.0 dsluullg wilhall By
EDUCATION 120.3 120.3 0.0 121.1  121.1 0.0 wloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 133.3  133.3 0.0 124.5 124.5 0.0 ilaillg (ailaill Jud Lo pyloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 142.9 142.9 0.0 129.5 129.5 0.0 Bugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 80.4 80.4 0.0 88.1 88.1 0.0 eolall e (ngilill 20y Lo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 18.7 18.7 0.0 108.5 108.5 0.0 (lall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.8 124.8 0.0 114.0 115.5 -1.3 Goliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 127.4 127.4 0.0 112.9  112.9 0.0 alingll pyadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 99.3 Q9.1 0.2 124.7 142.3 -12.4 aigyaall Géaidlg Galiall caloasn
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 135.7 137.9 -1.6 133.8  131.1 2.1 acqiiall ciloallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 116.0 118.9 2.4 131.3  128.9 1.9  @nadll glioll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 159.9 160.7 -0.5 151.6  150.2 0.9 Il sl aaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 116.8 116.8 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 drclainll Gloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ) auolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E€ C. 89.2 89.2 0.0 112.4 112.4 0.0 il dldlall ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.EC. 142.9 145.9 2.1 125.9 121.6 3.5 il loas
E—— |
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| Table 4 - (4)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent

Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

wagagll

SEP  AUG

144.2
146.2
120.2
203.3
203.3
111.2
109.9
119.6
143.4

146.1
157.2
169.4
114.4
134.5

118.7
128.0
127.6

108.2
126.8
217.0
169.3
103.5
111.0

144.8
146.9
120.3
203.3
203.3
110.8
109.5
119.6
143.5

146.4
156.2
169.4
114.2
134.6

118.9
127.9
127.4
129.2
129.5
164.1
117.9
102.7
136.2
108.9
120.1
97.4
127.1
199.8
90.8
99.2
49.6
99.7
96.5
58.8
95.0
108.3
111.5
106.7
91.5
138.8
1S5
156.5
84.6
114.8
141.0
146.6
84.6
115.1

108.7
126.2
217.0
169.3
103.5
111.0

ALHOFOF

Index Numbers PAE

paiuu

poivs gubuwéi 2016 SEP

AUG
2016 2016 2016 uuhuwii
129.1 129.3

il g diyaoll A5 dyulyil pla DI
JgaoJl cuwn Cilegoaollg plwaill

Hoiu

AUG
2016 uuhudi

Lgsl ABHA
duuliall ola)il

Index Numbers %Change
poiu gubhwél 2016  SEP
SEP AUG  AUG
2016 2016

129.2 129.4 -0.2
144.5 143.8 0.5
146.7 146.0 0.5
118.7 118.9 -0.2
193.3  193.3 0.0
193.3  193.3 0.0
127.9 128.9 -0.8
126.6 128.0 -1.1
136.0 134.9 0.8
136.9 136.9 0.0
135.3 135.3 0.0
140.2  139.3 0.6
237.3  237.3 0.0
111.8 111.8 0.0
136.8 137.0 -0.1
128.0 128.6 -0.5
101.8 101.1 0.7
133.3  133.5 -0.1
160.1  160.1 0.0
193.9 193.5 0.2
153.6  153.5 0.1
109.6  109.5 0.1
111.0 110.7 0.3
110.5 110.5 0.0
105.2  105.2 0.0
115.6  115.7 -0.1
97.8  97.8 0.0
125.9 125.8 0.1
155.7 156.5 -0.5
9.6  97.0 -0.4
99.2  99.2 0.0
82.1  84.2 -2.5
99.7  99.7 0.0
124.1  125.5 -1.1
64.7  66.2 -2.3
169.1  169.1 0.0
142.2  142.4 -0.1
133.9 139.5 -4.0
107.6  107.6 0.0
141.3 1413 0.0
1141 114.1 0.0
125.2  125.2 0.0
112.8 112.8 0.0
102.1  102.1 0.0
99.2  99.2 0.0
127.9  130.8 -2.2
121.9 121.0 0.7
188.0 229.9 -18.2
121.4  120.7 0.6
118.0 118.1 -0.1
152.4 148.4 2.7
126.6 126.6 0.0
169.3  169.3 0.0
75.9  75.9 0.0
108.4 108.8 -0.4

(4) - 4 dgan ‘

ailcgoaallg plwdill

ploll (ubdll adgl
wilbgpitollg aacill

aaclll

Glgpisall

Guill

auill

aanlllg gwllall

wwloll

aandll

2gégll glgilg jlallg clygallg abollg Gauwll
wplll

Gawdl jlulll

GAawall allnlg dilo

Gbuall dlniall ciloasllg alyall
a1l agégll glgilg jlallg clypall
lgiiling jiall cilispaig uili

alaullg bl

éjioll cilaguiall

ayljiall ajgalll

ayljio cilgal

adyanllg Jjioll djgalg wilgal
Jiiall @ilinl ¢iloasg gl
danll

ayhll ¢ilanollg ajgaillg calaiiall
ol Giload

Gladiuell ¢iload

el

albjall Glyidio

anadll Jaill calaoo Jusdd
Jaill ailoas

GUlaill

ayp aloas

wublag wails djgal

wublallg wailgll ciloas
aaldillg ugyill

pgnillg dynullg dyeouwll cilaeall
aalaillg ayayill daoall (apalll glull
il aguagill ailaoall

dualdig dupuayi Giload
ayulbyallg casnllg wiall
daluullg cillhoell (Bgpe

ouloill

uilainlllg (pilaisll Jis Lo aulaill
huugiollg (ngilill pulaill
oolall pe ngilill agy Lo aglaill
lall pyloill

@nliallg aclholl

Glagll adi wloas

auiigyaall Gddllg Galiall ciloas
dcgiioll Giloaallg glwll

anaddl dlioll

il anadll agiolll
&uclainll caloaall
auwolill

il aldloll aloaall
wil aloas




| Table 4 - (5) (5)-4 Jg |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
) . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
dup BURAYDAH i TABUK
duubidll pla)ill il & pui duulidll old) il & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poiny gubwél 2016  SEP poiuu gubwéi 2016 SEP
SEP AUG ~  AuG SEP  AUG AUG .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 huéi 2016 2016 2016 el Glecgoaollg plwall
General Index 129.4 129.7 -0.2 123.0 124.6 -1.3 plall (uubidll odyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 148.9 148.8 0.1 140.8 141.3 -0.4 Glgpiallg @acil
FOOD 151.8 151.7 0.1 143.1 143.6 -0.3 aaclll
BEVERAGES 115.8 115.6 0.2 113.7 115.1 -1.2 Gibgpinall
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 179.8 178.4 0.8 uill
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 179.8 178.4 0.8 auill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 104.3 103.5 0.8 102.8 101.6 1.2 aanllg gwllall
CLOTHING 104.2 103.1 1.1 98.9 97.8 1.1 wulloll
FOOTWEAR 105.0 106.5 =il 4 128.3 126.0 1.8 aaadll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 144.0 145.5 -1.0 119.3 124.7 -4.3 agdgll glgjig jlallg cbypallg alallg Gl
AND OTHER FUELS il u: :II
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 146.5 148.3 -1.2 116.2 123.3 -5.8 Ghull jlall ..||I ||u-
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 134.0 134.4 -0.3 97.9 97.9 0.0 Gauwall allolg dibo I
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.3 214.3 0.0 219.9 219.9 0.0 Gauwall dlniall ¢iloaallg alall !
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 111.2  111.2 0.0 112.2  112.2 0.0 @il agagll lgifg jlallg clypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 111.7 112.0 -0.3 126.1 130.3 -3.2 Lpiiling Jjioll ciljpgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 65.0 65.5 -0.8 104.3 114.0 -8.5 alaullg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 170.7 170.7 0.0 164.9 169.7 -2.8 aljioll ©iaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 125.2 125.1 0.1 132.4 133.6 -0.9 Gjioll ajgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 142.3 142.4 -0.1 95.5 95.7 -0.2 auljio wigal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.0 129.9 -0.7 101.4  102.5 -1.1 aéyaallg Jjioll djgalg wilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 140.7 140.8 0.1 147.9 147.0 0.6 Jjioll &ilin) ciloadg glw
HEALTH 116.3 116.3 0.0 189.6 189.6 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 112.5 112.3 0.2 102.3  102.3 0.0 auhll cilanollg &jpaillg calxiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 119.0 119.0 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 wdpoll aloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 117.8 117.8 0.0 468.3 468.3 0.0 abadiuell Gloas
TRANSPORT 118.2 118.5 -0.3 117.5 118.9 -1.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 95.7 95.7 0.0 843  87.1 3.2 cilysall Gilyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.1 139.8 0.5 132.2  132.4 -0.2 aynadll Jaill Glano Jyad
TRANSPORT SERVICES 131.7 132.3 -0.5 212.6  213.0 -0.2 daill aloas
COMMUNICATION 96.3 96.6 -0.3 85.9 85.9 0.0 Gllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dyp aiload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 80.3 81.9 2.0 22.0 21.7 1.4 wublag waile djpal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuslallg wailpll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 144.8 145.0 -0.1 87.4 87.5 -0.1 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 65.1  64.0 1.7 53.1 53.3 -0.4 ponillg &pnulg dmauwll cilanoll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 1211 121.1 0.0 92.9 92.9 0.0 aalaillg auapill danall Al glul
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.3  102.3 0.0 91.7  91.9 0.2 sl aguagill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 107.4 108.7 1.2 99.8 99.8 0.0 &ualdig dugaayi ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 92.2 94.0 1.9 91.8 91.8 0.0 duulbyillg caanllg uidll
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 314.5 314.5 0.0 93.4  93.4 0.0 aaluullg illhall g
EDUCATION 127.7 127.7 0.0 143.4 143.4 0.0 uloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 116.6 116.6 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 ilailllg (ilaill Jué Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 128.2 128.2 0.0 152.2  152.2 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill aulill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 150.9 150.9 0.0 162.2 162.2 0.0 ol pé (ngilill 20y Lo aylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 133.9 133.9 0.0 133.3  133.3 0.0 cllall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.8 125.0 -0.2 123.3 123.3 0.0 @aliallg aclboll
CATERING SERVICE 123.1  123.3 -0.2 126.1 126.1 0.0 aliagll pyadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 141.2 141.4 0.1 95.3 95.3 0.0 aiigyaoll Gaidlg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 130.1 129.8 0.2 131.1 131.3 -0.2 acgiioll caloaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 141.9 141.0 0.6 140.2  136.9 2.4  ansill Glall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 155.0 154.8 0.1 155.3  160.9 -3.5 il @il aiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 124.1 124.1 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 drcloixlll Wloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ) Guolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 94.3 94.3 0.0 97.4 97.4 0.0 bl agloll Giloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.€.C. 106.4 106.4 0.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 Wl iloas

27



| Table 4 - (6)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

NHEY
duulidll olayill  p &ill & i
Index Numbers

SEP  AUG

136.4
137.9
119.7
186.0
186.0
115.9
121.3
80.8

160.2

168.9
109.3
210.9
115.7
142.0

105.4
114.3
120.3
138.5
158.4
213.6
120.9
104.2
126.9
138.6
124.2
110.3
136.2
136.9
88.2
99.2
34.4
99.7
117.1
76.1
113.5
115.0
153.1
99.2
127.7
140.1
137.7
162.8
66.1
123.5
104.0
96.6
178.1
118.2

107.4
147.6
110.9
169.3
113.4
107.2

135.9
137.4
118.7
186.0
186.0
116.0
121.4
80.8

160.3

168.9
109.5
210.9
115.7
142.3

105.8
114.3
120.2
138.5
159.2
214.1
120.9
104.2
126.9
138.6
123.6
108.9
136.2
137.1
88.1
99.2
34.3
99.7
117.0
75.9
113.5
114.6
153.1
99.2
127.7
140.1
137.7
162.8
66.1
123.5
105.1
97.0
185.8
120.0

107.8
150.1
110.9
169.3
113.4
110.2

Hail

%Change
"

poiw gubuwéi 2016 sep

AUG

2016 2016 2016 uuhuwi
131.0 131.1

-0.1

(6) -4 dgan ‘

il unig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
JgaoJl cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

alja
duulidll olé)ill

Index Numbers

Jazan
%Change
"

poiny gubhwéi 2016 SEP
SEP AUG  AUG

2016 2016
156.4 157.1
166.5 169.1
169.2 172.2
134.8 133.2
188.8 188.8
188.8 188.8
126.9 127.6
121.6  121.2
161.1 169.4
214.0 213.2
239.0 238.5
125.2  116.5
201.6 201.6
113.9 113.9
140.3  140.5
108.0 107.9
202.0 199.0
129.6  132.0
119.2  121.7
124.9 1249
176.3 176.2
142.7 143.7
142.1  145.0
150.4 150.4
128.4 128.4
147.1 148.4
102.7 104.7
151.8 151.7
343.1 347.8
97.6 96.8
99.2 99.2
87.7 83.5
99.7 99.7
204.8 206.3
76.5 76.9
171.8 171.1
400.0 401.3
135.1  140.6
99.4 99.4
186.3 186.3
91.2 91.2
62.0 62.0
128.8 128.8
10.3 10.3
97.1 97.1
119.2  119.4
118.1 118.4
130.8 129.8
128.3 129.8
125.5 125.9
166.7 169.3
114.2  114.2
169.3  169.3
121.8  121.8
105.3 107.2

AUG
2016 uuhuwci

-0.4
-1.5

wilcgoaallg plwdill

plall (uulidll adyll
iligpitallg aacill
ayaclll

Gibgpitall

guill
aanlllg gwlilall
wwlloll

aandll

agigll clgilg jlallg cbpgallg alallg GAawll

il

Gaull jlulll

GAuwall allblg &bn

Ghwall élniall iloaallg aloll

il agagll glgilg jlallg clygall
lgiilng Jjioll ciljsgaig Cuili

alawllg @bl

ajioll cilaguuioll

adjioll ajgalll

aljio cilgal

adyanllg Jjioll djpaig cilgal
Jiall ailnl ciloang glw

aanll

auhll wlhaallg djgaillg wilaiiall
cuwgall Gloas

Ghadiwell Gload

Jdadl

alibpall Gl

anAdll Jail alaooe Juods
Jaill ¢iload

eyl

ayp aload

wublag il djgal

wublallg cailgll ciloas
aalaillg gyl

ponillg dyndlg deauwll cilanall
aaliillg ayayill danall (] glul
il auguaill cilaoall

dualdig dupuayi Giload
ayulbyillg caanllg wiall
dalullg aillbell vgje

ouloill

ihilllg il Jud o aulaill
Bugiallg (gilill pulaill
ool e ngilill 20y Lo adeill
llell puloill

Galiallg aclholl

Glagll padi ciloas

digpaoll Géillg @aliall ciload
dcgiioll ciloaallg glwll

anaddl glioll

il anaddl aoiolll
auclainlll ciloaall
olill

Rl ddlall ciloaall
wpl aloas
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| Table 4 - (7)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent

Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS

AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

Hoiu

AUG

alpi Njran
bl olayill  p il & i
Index Numbers %Change
poinw gubhwéi 2016  SEP
AUG
2016 2016 uuhwil

137.1 137.4 -0.2
144.7 145.1 -0.3
146.6 147.0 -0.3
122.7 122.6 0.1
194.1 194.1 0.0
194.1 194.1 0.0
101.6 102.0 -0.4
102.8 103.3 -0.5
93.4 93.4 0.0
183.3 183.3 0.0
194.7 194.7 0.0
173.5 173.5 0.0
211.3 211.3 0.0
114.4 114.4 0.0
140.9 141.2 -0.2
131.1 131.0 0.1
131.5 131.5 0.0
124.6 126.2 -1.3
128.5 128.7 -0.2
117.1  117.1 0.0
171.4 171.5 -0.1
114.7 114.7 0.0
99.8 99.8 0.0
126.5 126.5 0.0
118.0 118.0 0.0
123.5 122.9 0.5
112.9 111.1 1.6
136.8 136.9 -0.1
114.1 116.6 -2.1
93.9 93.9 0.0
99.2 99.2 0.0
67.0 66.8 0.3
99.7 99.7 0.0
110.0 114.3 -3.8
86.3 87.3 -1.1
167.7 166.9 0.5
85.1 100.6 -15.4
126.4 126.4 0.0
101.0 101.1 -0.1
141.3 141.3 0.0
102.2 102.2 0.0
101.9 101.9 0.0
106.3 106.3 0.0
79.0 79.0 0.0
110.0 110.0 0.0
117.8 118.2 -0.3
115.8 116.0 -0.2
138.0 140.7 -1.9
133.5 133.8 -0.2
115.5 115.5 0.0
210.9 213.0 -1.0
126.6 126.6 0.0
169.3 169.3 0.0
82.4 82.4 0.0
105.5 105.2 0.3

(7) -4 dgan ‘

il unig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
JgaoJl cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

aalyl

uubill plddll
Index Numbers

poins gubuwél 2016 SEP

SEP  AUG
2016 2016
141.6 142.8
150.8 150.8
152.5 152.5
130.5 130.4
202.7 202.7
202.7 202.7
124.9 125.0
127.7 127.8
106.6  106.3
155.2  155.2
159.4  159.2
145.0 147.2
224.0 224.0
113.5 113.5
173.9 172.7
137.1  134.8
169.4  165.9
146.4  146.9
161.1 156.6
274.4 2743
237.9 238.5
113.5 116.2
111.7 119.0
100.4 100.4
142.1  142.1
132.1  133.1
113.4 115.0
151.2 151.4
135.0 137.3
113.8 115.1

99.2 99.2
179.0 186.4

99.7 99.7
104.2 103.4
47.5 47.4
165.2 164.4
139.7 136.7
111.4 112.0
102.6 102.1

91.9 91.9
124.0 124.0
120.8 120.8
128.2  128.2
135.8 135.8
101.4 101.4
116.3  128.0
114.2  114.2
137.3  266.2
150.1  156.5
114.5 112.8
181.5 173.5
126.6  126.6
169.3  169.3
144.5 144.5
162.4 186.7

:ELE]

%Change

Hoiu

AUG

2016 unhwgi

-0.8
0.0

alegonallg plwdill

plall (uubdll odyll
Giligpitollg aacill

aacill

uill

aanllg guwioll

wwllall

aandll

2gégll ¢lgilg jlallg clygallg alollg Gauwll
il

Gaull jlull

Gawoll allnlg ailo

Ghuall dlnioll ¢iloaallg alwoll
Wil agagll glgilg jlallg clypall
lgisling ol iligaig Call

alawllg el

ajiall Gilaguuiall

ayljioll ajgalll

aljio wlgal

adyanllg Jjiall 8jgaig wlgal
Jjioll dilin] Giloasg gl
danll

auhll ¢laoollg djgaillg ilxiiall
uwpoll Giloaa

Glhadiwoll Giload

daill

Gl cilyjiiio

anAuill Jaill Glaoo Juodd
Jaill aaloas

e revil]]

dp aloas

wublag wile jpal

wublallg wailgll ciloas
aaldillg agyill

panillg dynyllg deauwll cilanoll
aalaillg auayill danoll (sl glull
il ayguagill cilaooll

dualdig duguayi (iload
auulbyillg caanllg wiiall
daluullg cillhell Bgpe

ouloill

ilintllg (pilaisl ud Lo pulaill
Bugiallg (ngilil] pulaill
aolall pé (ngilill 20 Lo adaill
llall pulaill

Galiallg pclholl

lingll pyadi wload

amgyaoll Gaillg @aliall ciloas
dcgiioll ciloaallg glwll

anaddl alioll

il anadll aeiolll
auclaingl cloaall
auolill

Il adlall cloaall
wil ailoas
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| Table 4 - (8) (8)-4Jga> |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill Cunig dduooll dalail duulidll old;ill
Changes For Divisions And Group By JgaoJl cuwn Cilegoaollg plwaill
Cities

Llaw Skaka Jrara Arar
auubdll olayill  poill & pui auubdll plaill il & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
noiny gubuwii 2016  SEP poiny gubwél 2016 SEP
SEP AUG —  aug SEP AUG  AUG .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 ushwii| 2016 2016 2016 uubuwdl cilegazally pluall
General Index 136.0 136.7 -0.5 132.3 132.7 -0.3 ololl (uubidll pdydl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 134.9 135.2 -0.2 138.4 140.7 -1.6 Giligpitollg &acill
FOOD 136.1 136.4 -0.2 140.4  142.9 -1.7 5l
BEVERAGES 121.2  121.2 0.0 115.0 115.0 0.0 Gibgpirall
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1  194.1 0.0 guill
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1  194.1 0.0 udll
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 124.8 124.3 0.4 96.1 96.5 -0.4 aaallg gwllall
CLOTHING 127.5 127.1 0.3 97.4 97.8 -0.4 wwlloll
FOOTWEAR 107.3 106.3 0.9 88.2 87.9 0.3 aaalll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS 154.5 154.6 -0.1 162.6 162.0 0.4 agdgll glg.iig jlollg cbypallg alallg GAuull
AND OTHER FUELS Rl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 160.0 159.9 0.1 174.4 173.6 0.5 Gl dl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 122.3 124.3 -1.6 83.3 83.3 0.0 Gauall alblg &l
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 224.0 224.0 0.0 211.4 211.4 0.0 Gawall dlniall Gloasllg alwall
—_— ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.8 113.8 0.0 112.7 112.7 0.0 sl agégll glgilg jlallg clpgall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 138.6 138.3 0.2 145.7 145.9 -0.1 lpiiling Jjiall Giljagaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 109.8 109.3 0.5 125.0 125.5 -0.4 alawllg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 123.2  123.2 0.0 118.3 115.9 2.1 duljioll cilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 119.7 118.9 0.7 105.4 106.1 -0.7 aujioll ajgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 121.0 121.0 0.0 131.2 132.9 =il 3} ajio wlgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 134.3 134.3 0.0 146.8  146.9 -0.1 adaallg Jjioll jgalg wilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 198.4 198.4 0.0 209.9 209.9 0.0 Jjiall @il ciloadg glw
HEALTH 128.1 128.1 0.0 112.7 112.7 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 117.8 117.7 0.1 108.7 108.7 0.0 auhll Glagollg djgaillg wilyiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 128.2 128.2 0.0 101.2  101.2 0.0 udpall Giload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 146.1 146.1 0.0 142.1  142.1 0.0 Glddiwall Giload
TRANSPORT 112.8 115.7 &285) 101.7 101.6 0.1 Jadill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 84.3 90.6 -7.0 98.0 97.6 0.4 wlbbgall Glyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 135.3 135.3 0.0 102.8 103.1 -0.3 amnmAdill Jaill alaoo Jusud
TRANSPORT SERVICES 148.3 149.0 -0.5 114.3 114.3 0.0 daill ailoas
COMMUNICATION 96.9  97.0 -0.1 104.6  104.5 0.1 allniyl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &ay Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 83.7 84.4 -0.8 127.2 127.0 0.2 wublag wile sjgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuSlallg cailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 133.8 134.9 -0.8 150.1  150.5 -0.3 daldillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 88.7 85.9 3.3 62.1 63.4 2.1 ponillg dynullg &wowll cilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 67.9 67.9 0.0 120.4 120.4 0.0 aalaillg awayill danoll (Ul glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 103.9 104.2 -0.3 84.9 85.5 -0.7 il auguapill cilaoall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 192.2 199.3 -3.6 120.2  120.2 0.0 awaldig augray wiloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 105.9 105.9 0.0 110.4 110.4 0.0 auulbyillg waanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 172.0 172.0 0.0 340.0 340.0 0.0 daluullg wilboll hgye
EDUCATION 120.0 120.0 0.0 129.0 129.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 126.4 126.4 0.0 134.1 134.1 0.0 il (ailaill ié Lo pylaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 125.1 125.1 0.0 147.6 147.6 0.0 bugiollg (ngilill ayleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 79.4 79.4 0.0 ol pé (ngilill a0) bo ayloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1 97.1 0.0 82.2 82.2 0.0 ylall puloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 166.9 167.4 -0.3 126.1 126.1 0.0 @aliallg aclhall
CATERING SERVICE 171.3 171.4 -0.1 127.2 127.2 0.0 alagll padi wiload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 121.9 127.6 -4.5 115.0 115.0 0.0 aibgyaoll Gadllg Galiall caloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 157.3 161.7 -2.7 128.9 129.1 -0.2 dcgiioll culoaallg gludl
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 142.4 151.5 -6.0 112.7 112.7 0.0 Gl & liall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 192.2 192.6 -0.2 140.2  141.0 -0.6 Al &oadll deiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 drcloinll ailoadll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 o]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 173.3 173.3 0.0 135.1 135.1 0.0 winlll adlall ailoaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 146.1 149.7 -2.4 133.3 133.3 0.0 Wi Gloas




‘ Table 5

Average of Quarterly Indicies And
Percentage Changes Divisions And

Groups

Divisions And Groups

a—wball ol__aill
Index Numbers

wdl M- 17 Sdilgedl Go poill G

Percent Change to

Qtr.3 2016
S gyl

Qtr.3

il gyl il gyl

2015

5d9:;‘

aalail Gyl duulidll pld)lll hugio
Gilegonallg plwdill peill Cuwig dduoall

ailegonollg plwdlll

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND
OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND
MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

125.5
124.3
137.9
125.8
119.3
144.0
134.0
169.3
102.0
120.8

126.1
1254
132.7
124.2
119.5
139.7
133.0
168.1
102.2
119.1

Qtr.3 Qtr.2
2015 2016
133.5 0.2
148.1 0.1
150.0 0.1
126.2 0.4
165.8 0.0
165.8 0.0
110.1 -0.3
110.9 -0.3
104.6 -0.3
165.8 0.5
183.5 0.6
138.2 0.5
93.6 0.0
101.3 0.0
132.2 0.2
113.3 -0.2
133.5 1.3
122.5 -0.5
126.1 -0.2
127.7 1.5
164.9 0.6
116.0 0.2
109.7 -0.2
117.3 0.1
124.7 0.9
112.8 -0.9
99.6 -3.9
118.9 0.4
148.8 24
94.7 0.3
99.2 0.0
71.6 2.2
99.7 0.0
119.4 0.4
78.1 -0.3
147.8 -1.7
122.2 1.9
119.1 1.6
103.4 -0.6
152.0 -0.8
116.3 0.0
121.7 0.0
120.5 0.0
97.7 0.0
100.7 0.0
127.3 -0.5
125.4 -0.9
146.2 3.9
121.4 1.3
117.3 -0.2
135.3 3.1
126.8 0.8
152.0 0.7
104.0 -0.2
116.9 1.4

3.4
-0.8
-0.9
-0.8
20.5
20.5

3.6

3.8

2.8

7.0

3.0

138.0

12.0
2.1

=7.3

plall ._ru.ul.m.ll pdl
Giligpinllg d@acill

ayaclll

il

&3nlilg quwilall
wwllall

aanill

agdgll ,_clg.iig jlallg cbygsllg alallg Gauwldl

il

Gl jludl

Ghuwall allnlg dibo

Ghuall dlniall Giloaallg aloll
il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clygAll
lpiiliog Jjioll iljagaig Culy

alaullg @B

ayljioll cilsguiall

ayljioll ajgall

&yljio culgal

adanllg Jjioll djgalg cilgal
Jiioll ailinl ciloang glw

aanll

auhll alhoallg Gjgalllg cilaiiall
wwpall Gloas

Gladiwall Giload

Jaill

abball Glyjiie

anAdill Jaill ailaeo Jiodi
Jaill aloas

Gllnill

dp wload

wublag wiila djgal

wublallg wailgll ciloas
aaldillg augyill

pgnillg dynylg doawll Gilanall
aaldillg auayill Ganall (AUl gludl
sl dyguayill Glaoall

&aldig dugaayi Giload
auulbyallg caanllg iall
aalullg wllhell hg)c

ouleill

ilaillg (ilaill Jué Lo puleill
Bugiallg (agilill puloill
aolall pé (ngilill 20 bo pyloill
llell pyleill

@oliallg pclholl

Glingll pyadi wiloas

aigyaoll Gdddlg Galiall caloas
dcgiioll ciloaallg gluwll
dnuid| & lioll

il ol aeioldll
ducloinll caloasll

colill

il adlall ciloaall

il caload
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‘ Table 6

Series of Cost Of Living Indicies Yearly
And Quarterly For Divisions

alull
aloaallg

Goods
And
Service

121.4

122.4

122.4

124.2

125.8

aclhall
@aliallg

Resturant

And
Hotel

92.8
93.8
94.3
93.9
94.2
96.5
100.0
103.2
110.0
113.8
117.0
121.5
126.8
129.6
128.1

128.5

127.3

126.9

125.9

126.1

125.5

98.6

99.2

99.5

100.8
102.1
103.1
100.0
110.3
111.8
113.2
108.7
110.2
112.6
115.9
117.9

116.3

116.3

122.6

122.6

122.6

122.6

aagll
aaldillg

Culture

106.1
105.3
103.2
99.8
98.8
97.9
100.0
97.7
99.2
97.2
104.7
104.4
106.3
114.0
119.5

118.8

119.4

120.5

119.6

119.0

119.5

allniyl

Commu
-nication

132.7
128.3
122.9
120.2
104.2
100.6
100.0
98.1
98.2
97.7
92.0
92.2
93.8
93.7
94.5

94.4

94.7

94.8

95.0

95.5

95.8

98.4
99.6
99.4
99.2
100.1
97.0
100.0
97.0
98.2
99.7
103.2
108.3
111.0
110.4
111.8

110.9

112.8

113.1

124.2

123.5

122.4

anll

Health

98.4
98.5
98.7
98.9
98.7
100.0
100.0
103.2
103.2
103.3
103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6

115.3

116.0

116.8

120.9

123.5

123.7

bl
wliiall

House
Furnish
-ing

102.2
101.0
100.0
97.6
98.7
98.4
100.0
103.2
105.6
107.0
115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7

131.2

132.2

132.7

133.3

134.7

135.0

32

Gauwll
anylgig

Housing

89.8
89.8
89.8
90.0
89.7
90.7
100.0
108.5
120.1
129.2
143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6

164.3

165.8

166.5

175.2

176.6

177.4

uwall
aanlillg

Clothing
And
Footwear

109.0
108.2
107.7
105.6
103.8
103.6
100.0
101.0
101.6
101.1
99.7

103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5

108.6

110.1

111.9

112.4

114.4

114.1

Tobacco

90.9
97.0
98.0
98.4
97.5
97.7
100.0
105.1
107.3
119.2
126.7
141.3
153.1
162.3
165.5

165.8

165.8

165.8

177.4

199.8

199.8

6d93;‘

. .-." ” “.IEHI &..l_.l.l.llkﬁ_" plﬁji" ..I I
digiullg duayll

148.1

149.5

147.8

146.7

146.9

92.0
92.1
92.6
92.9

93.4

100.0
106.1
110.5
114.7
119.0
122.4
126.7
130.1
132.9

132.3

133.5

134.4

137.1

137.7

138.0

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

il gapll
r-io
Gl gyl
r-io
ailfl aiyll
r-io
dgill guyll
r-11
wldll gl
r-11
RATHT P
r-11



| Table 7 - (1)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of

Living Indicies dugiudlg dupgaindl
Gl ply plpe gulo Jpl gl aig  gdey yubwéipoin pgibl  podgi powny gl hugioll
Ann
Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul  Aug  Sep Oct Nov  Dec A
ve

General Index plall (uulidll adyll
2011 117.3 117.7 118.0 118.3 118.5 118.8 119.1 119.3 119.8 120.1 120.3 120.4 119.0
2012 120.4 120.6 121.0 121.2 121.5 122.1 122.4 122.8 123.4 124.1 124.4 124.7 1224
2013 125.1 125.3 125.7 126.0 126.1 126.4 126.9 127.1 127.3 127.8 128.2 128.4 126.7
2014 128.7 128.8 129.0 129.4 129.5 129.8 130.2 130.7 130.9 131.1 1314 1315 130.1
2015 131.5 131.5 131.6 132.0 132.2 132.6 133.0 133.5 133.9 134.3 1344 1345 1329
2016 137.1 137.0 137.3 137.6 137.6 138.0 138.1 137.9 137.9 137.6

FOOD AND BEVERAGES Cibgpitollg dgacill
2011 1245 124.6 124.5 125.6 125.2 125.8 127.1 128.4 129.2 129.5 130.3 130.3 127.1
2012 129.7 130.4 131.1 131.1 131.1 131.7 132.0 133.0 134.3 135.7 136.2 136.6 132.7
2013 136.9 137.4 138.0 139.2 139.5 139.7 141.1 141.5 142.2 142.8 143.6 143.8 140.5
2014 143.7 143.7 143.3 143.9 143.9 143.6 143.9 145.0 146.3 147.8 148.1 147.5 145.1
2015 146.7 146.2 145.7 145.7 145.9 146.7 147.1 148.1 149.1 149.5 149.3 149.6 147.5
2016 148.6 148.1 146.6 146.9 146.4 146.9 146.9 146.6 147.1 147.1

TOBACCO aull
2011 119.0 119.0 119.0 119.0 119.0 119.0 134.1 134.1 134.5 134.5 1345 1345 126.7
2012 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.7 144.3 145.6 145.6 150.3 150.3 151.7 141.3
2013 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 159.3 160.5 153.1
2014 160.8 161.4 161.4 161.4 161.4 161.9 162.8 162.8 162.8 163.4 163.4 163.6 162.3
2015 164.3 164.4 165.6 165.7 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.8 165.5
2016 166.6 167.1 198.4 199.8 199.8 199.8 199.8 199.8 199.8 192.3

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR danlllg yuwlloll
2011 995 995 995 99.6 998 99.8 999 99.6 99.6 99.8 99.9 100.2 99.7
2012 100.8 100.9 101.0 101.3 102.4 103.1 104.0 104.6 104.5 105.5 105.7 105.4 103.3
2013 105.6 105.1 104.7 104.6 104.4 104.4 104.9 105.0 103.8 104.4 104.9 105.2 104.8
2014 105.1 104.7 105.3 105.1 105.0 104.6 106.2 105.8 105.0 105.4 106.7 107.2 105.5
2015 107.0 107.0 107.8 108.7 108.4 108.7 109.8 110.1 110.4 110.9 112.1 112.6 109.5
2016 112,0 1121 113.2 114.0 113.8 115.5 114.4 113.5 114.3 113.6

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS walll agigll glgiig jlallg clygallg alallg Al
2011 139.5 140.3 141.4 142.2 143.0 144.4 145.3 145.5 145.8 146.1 146.6 146.8 143.9
2012 147.3 147.6 147.7 1479 148.0 148.4 148.6 148.8 149.5 149.7 150.0 150.5 148.7
2013 151.4 151.4 1523 1523 153.4 153.8 1549 1549 155.0 155.0 155.3 156.3 153.8
2014 157.0 157.4 158.6 159.0 159.1 160.1 159.3 159.7 160.2 159.4 159.5 160.2 159.1
2015 161.3 161.8 162.1 164.0 164.1 164.9 165.1 165.9 166.3 166.4 166.5 166.6 164.6
2016 174.7 175.0 175.8 176.3 176.7 176.8 177.4 177.5 177.4 176.4

EE—— ]

(1)-7 dgan ‘

P s " e IE ..I a.l..l.l.ll.l.ﬁ_” Pl_aji” ..I I
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| Table 7 - (2)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

il

Year

pli

Jan

plpa  gylo  Jupl

Feb

Mar

Apr

gl aig  gdg yubweipoinn pgiai

May  Jun

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

HEALTH

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

114.4
118.1
118.9
126.9
130.7
133.0

101.1
106.6
107.3
111.1
114.5
120.8

TRANSPORT

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

101.5
103.4
111.9
109.8
110.4
124.3

COMMUNICATION

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

92.0
92.1
93.3
93.8
93.5
95.2

114.4
118.1
119.8
127.2
130.8
132.7

101.1
106.3
107.9
111.2
114.5
120.8

102.8
103.4
112.4
109.4
110.2
124.2

92.0
92.3
93.4
94.0
94.0
94.9

114.6
118.0
120.5
126.8
130.6
134.2

101.1
106.3
108.0
111.2
114.6
121.0

102.8
104.9
112.8
109.4
110.4
124.1

91.9
92.0
93.4
93.1
94.3
94.9

RECREATION AND CULTURE

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

104.5
103.8
105.3
108.9
119.4
119.7

104.4
103.3
105.0
109.1
119.0
119.7

104.4
103.7
105.0
109.3
119.4
119.4

114.6
117.3
121.5
126.9
130.9
134.4

104.1
104.4
108.7
112.0
115.5
123.4

103.2
106.3
112.2
109.7
110.1
123.9

91.9
91.8
93.6
93.7
94.2
95.3

104.5
103.6
105.1
110.3
118.9
119.0

114.8 115.2
117.6 118.2
121.5 1215
127.2 127.5
131.0 131.6
134.5 135.1

104.1 104.1
104.3 104.5
109.2 109.1
112.1 112.0
115.3 115.1
123.6 123.6

103.2 103.5
108.8 109.3
1115 111.2
110.5 111.0
111.1 111.6
123.7 123.0

91.9 91.9
919 919
94.1 93.6
93.3 93.6
945 94.6
95.3 96.0

104.8 105.5
103.2 103.6
104.6 105.0
111.1 1111
118.8 118.8
119.0 119.0

Jul  Aug

115.5
116.1
122.5
127.7
132.4
135.1

104.1
105.4
109.3
113.1
115.8
123.8

103.5
109.5
110.3
111.0
112.2
122.8

91.9
92.1
93.5
94.2
94.7
95.7

105.8
105.1
106.3
117.4
119.4
119.5
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dagiullg dypgadll

115.7 116.3
116.2 116.6
123.0 124.4
128.4 129.1
132.1 132.0
134.8 135.0

104.1 104.1
105.4 105.4
109.5 109.6
113.1 113.2
116.0 116.1
123.7 123.6

103.6 103.5
110.1 110.8
110.6 110.3
110.9 110.5
112.8 113.3
1224 122.1

919 92.2
92.1 921
93.6 93.8
93.8 93.6
94.7 94.8
95.8 96.0

104.9 104.7
105.4 105.5
106.4 106.4
118.0 117.7
119.5 119.4
119.8 119.3

(2) -7 dgan ‘

Sep  Oct Nov

Dec

p0agi  pouyy  ngiwll hugioll

Ann
Ave

giibing Jjioll ciljsgaig Cuili

116.6 116.8
117.6 117.7
125.5 126.0
129.6 130.4
132.4 133.0

104.0 104.0
106.1 106.0
109.9 110.0
113.8 113.9
116.4 116.8

103.3 103.4
110.9 111.0
109.5 109.5
110.9 110.7
113.4 113.2

924 924
92.3 923
94.0 94.8
93.7 93.8
95.0 94.4

104.6 104.2
105.3 105.5
108.9 109.0
117.8 118.4
120.2 120.7

117.0
118.8
126.4
130.5
132.8

104.4
106.9
110.0
114.0
117.1

103.5
111.3
109.6
111.2
112.7

92.1
93.1
94.0
93.5
95.0

103.9
105.3
108.8
118.6
120.6

115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7
134.3

danll

103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6
122.7

103.2
108.3
111.0
110.4
111.8
123.4

Glllnill

92.0
92.2
93.8
93.7
94.5
95.5

aalillg gyl

104.7
104.4
106.3
114.0
119.5
119.4



| Table 7 - (3)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of

Living Indicies

il

Year

plis

Jan

EDUCATION

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

plpa gulo Gl

Feb

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

Mar

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

116.3
116.8
125.1
128.5
129.4
126.1

116.3
117.0
125.4
128.9
129.4
125.9

116.3
117.0
125.3
129.7
130.0
125.6

Apr

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
119.3
125.9
129.3
128.7
125.5

MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND SERVICES

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

109.3
117.0
118.8
117.6
120.9
121.9

109.3
117.4
118.3
117.8
120.4
122.3

109.8
117.8
118.3
119.3
120.0
123.0

110.0
117.8
117.8
120.0
120.4
124.0

(3)-7 dgan
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May  Jun

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
120.3
126.0
129.9
128.4
125.6

112.0
115.8
115.9
119.7
120.6
124.5

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
121.6
127.0
130.5
128.4
127.2

112.0
117.2
118.1
120.4
121.1
124.1

Jul

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.2
123.8
127.4
129.2
127.7
125.6

116.4
117.4
117.2
121.0
120.9
126.1
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Aug

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.3
123.8
127.8
130.7
127.2
125.9

116.0
117.5
117.2
122.2
121.3
126.3

Sep Oct

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.7
123.5
126.9
130.1
126.9
125.0

118.2
118.9
117.6
121.2
122.1
125.0

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

118.5
124.6
128.6
129.6
127.2

118.2
118.9
117.6
121.0
121.8

Nov

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

118.3
125.8
127.9
129.2
127.1

117.3
119.0
117.5
120.7
122.9

Dec

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.8
124.9
128.2
129.7
126.5

Ann

Ave

108.7
110.2
112.6
115.9
117.9
122.6
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PREFACE

Statistics of prices and indices are one of the main economic statistics that are related to individuals'

daily lives. They provide essential information so that one can recognize the prices movement by

recognizing how indices are structuring these statistics.

The General Authority for Statistics (GaStat) has started issuing the prices and indices bulletins of
cost of living since more than fifty years ago. These bulletins are issued in order to provide data
about consumer prices. the data of prices are collected from sixteen main cities, thirteen of which
represent the administrative regions centers ( Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraidah, Dammam, Abha,
Tabuk, Hael, Ar'ar, Jazan, Najran, Bahah, Skaka) in addition to three more cities ( Jeddah, Taif, Hofuf)

. the data are collected depending on the consumer basket components such as the commodities
and services extracted from the household expenditure and income survey 2007 in order to provide
monthly data and a time series of cost of living index data in order to be able to compare and

recognize the prices progress through time.

GaStat is trying to make all its programs up to date by checking the consumer basket components
and updating the sources of commodities and services sales. It also makes a thorough update to the
cost of living index program considering the framework, consumer basket components, methodology,
the style of field and office work, and indices calculation. Based on this, the new commodities

basket has reached (476) commodities and services.

It is a pleasure to GaStat to present this bulletin ,with its new identity, to researchers, planers,
research centers, and all those who are interested in economic affairs. We hope that the regularly
provided data can help them. The authority will keep improving this work considering all
beneficiaries suggestions. The statistical data can be reached through the authority website (www.

stats.gov.sa) .

General Authority for Statistics
Prices and indices Statistics
Fax: (4014138 # 1196)

P.0. 3735 Riyadh 11481

€-mail ; Info @ stats.gov.sa
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Chapter One:
Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics collects data on consumer prices in order

to compose its indices to identify the extent of the change in the cost of living.

Because of the great importance of these data, an integrated system covering

all aspects in terms of selection of commodities and services, methods of prices

collection and verification, indices calculation and the selection of sources and
geographical distribution has been developed. The consumer basket is the
actual group of goods and services that are monitored through the Household
Expenditure and Income survey. The relative distribution of the expenditure of
services and goods within the consumer basket is being extracted in order to be

the main pillar in the indices calculation.

1 - Objectives of the Cost of Living
indices program:

Prices surveys are generally designed to provide
data on consumer prices for commodities and
services included in the consumer basket, and
data on Cost of Living indices within a time
series of data.

Indices of the Cost of Living are usually used
as follows:

* A statistical method to measure the changes
in the prices of commodities and services
purchased by the consumer from time to time.

e Widely used as an indicator for accurate
measurement of inflation trends and recession.

e Relied upon in statistical and economic
analysis of price movements and its forecasts
during different periods of time.

* A measure of the changes in the purchasing
power of the currency.

e[S also used in the areas of national accounts
to derive estimates of fixed price.

2 - The development of the cost of living
indices:

The methodology has been developed in
line with international recommendations in
order to increase the quality of data and the
representation of the movement of price
changes. In which, a set of practical measures
on new program has been introduced in order
to enhance the Authority's overall approach
in general, which is to increase the quality of
statistical output.

Things that have been taken into
consideration:

40



e Broader representation of a range of
commodities and services components of the
consumer basket, by increasing the sample size
commensurate with the size of commodities

and services that showed an relative
importance equal to the statistical level 0.03%
or greater. Accordingly, the chosen items in the
new basket reached (4/6) terms compared to
(406) terms in the previous basket. In addition,
the number of terms for the rental unit types
included in the survey has been increased to
include four types of units (villa, a floor in a
villa, apartment, old house).

e Distribution of prices per term for four
weeks 1o insure the temporal coverage of the
movement of prices fluctuations throughout
the month.

e The use of more accurate mathematical
methods in the calculation of index's equations
and processors. Inaddition, using the geometric
mean of prices as a alternative to the
arithmetical mean, which would be consistent
with the new international recommendations
on the calculation of prices’ index.

* More reliance on processors and automatic
examination of data to ensure accuracy, reduce
time and avoidance of manual processors.

e The use of a set of mathematical
equations for the processors of quality
changes, disappearance of classification,
Seasonableness,  prices  disappearance...,
etc. according to the latest international
recommendations and statistical theories used
in this field.

*The development of the software used.

*The use of handheld devices by taking the
coordinates of latitude and longitude for all
points of sale and rental units by the devices
(GPS) to be used for quick access to points of
sale in addition to follow-up, audit and data
quality.

* Prepare a revised series of the cost of living
indices in the light of the changes in the base
year.
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Chapter Two:

Methodology and data quality

1 - Commodities basket selection

In the light of studying the household
expenditure and income survey 2007 ' final
results, the terms ,which compose the new
commodities and services basket and the cost
of living index, have been selected. The way
of representing the commodities and services
composing the consumer basket has been
taken into consideration. The sample size has
been increased to be compatible with the
commodities and services size which shows
arelative significance equal to the statistical
level 0.03% or more. The other terms, with
the same relative significance but never
reached the statistical level value, have been
also considered. They have been distributed
among similar terms. The total number of
selected terms reached 476 commodities and
services. The number of rental units terms has
been increased to cover four types of units
(Villa, a floor in a villa, apartment, old house)

. the commodities and services composing
the consumer basket are divided into many
main divisions, sub-groups, chapters, and
terms. The classification has been done using
the international classification of individual
consumption by purpose COICOP.,

2 - Sale points sample and rental units
selection

*The sale points and rental units ,from which
the prices of commodities and services are
collected, have been selected in a way that
geographically covers all Saudi administrative
regions. The results of establishments census
researchhelpedinselecting the establishments
and sale points. Furthermore, the general
framework of the population and housing
census helped in determining the rented unites
which have been elaborated to include ( Villa, a
floor in a villa, apartment, and old house)

*Sale points have been distributed according
to the number of shops, which are available in
the framework, in the whole city.

efocusing on the specialized shops in any
commodity or service.

Considering the market type in which the shop
is located, as well as the relative distribution of
selected sale points.

*Referring to the type of shop inside the city
while considering:

- Table of shopping percentages taken from
the results of the household expenditure
and income survey 2007, this must be taken
into consideration when selecting the sample
of terms or commoditiessample of items or
commodities.
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-Linking shopping percentages with the shop
type.

eThe relative distribution of sale points
by commercial activity of each shop, retalil,
services, and others.,

*Giving the priority to the biggest size
of workers in the sale point to guarantee
continuity.

eUsing the shadow sample (alternative sample)
in case the original sale point is not available.

3-Prices data collection

The data of prices are collected by conducting
interviews. A group of trained researchers
conduct the interviews in the selected sale
points and rental units. The address of each
resource has been clarified to facilitate the
researchers mission. In each city, the sources
have been distributed in a way that covers all
available commodities and services.

4 - Data entry

The data are entered after being collected.
Many data entry programs have been prepared.

The data entry process can be done through:

-Directentry of collected databy using available
computers in the authority head office and its
branches.

-Exchanging data by using palm devices.

5 - Data auditing and processing

A group of automatic data correcting, revising,
and processing rules are used according to
special analysis symbols determined by the
researcher and field supervisor of each process.
The data revision process goes through many
stages starting from the data collection stage.
Then, the initial and automatic revision of
entered data, after that, the analytical central
revision. Finally, data and tables revision.
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6 - Base year survey 2007 which covered all regions
of Saudi Arabia. The commodity relative
significance is defined as the ratio of
expenditure ona commodity or a service to
the whole expenditure on all commodities
and services inside the consumer basket.

The cost of living indices base year has been
pproved and modified starting from 1999 until
2007/, in which the household expenditure
and income survey has been conducted.

7-Commodities and services relative
significance ( weights)

The commodities and services relative
significance has been calculated based on the
results of household expenditure and income

The following table demonstrates the main divisions relative significance
inside consumer basket

The main divisions relative significance

General Index 100.00
Food and Beverages 1.7
Tobacco 0.5
Colthing and Footwear 84

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuel 20,5

Furnishings, Household Equipments, and Rou- 9.1
tine Household Maintenance

Health 2.6
Transport 104
Communication 81
Recreation and Culture 3.5
Education 2.7
Restaurants and Hotels 5.7
Miscellaneous Goods and Services 6.8
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8 - Prices index calculation:

Once all stages through which data passes
are done, the cost of living index is extracted
generally and in details. Laspeyres method has
been approved in calculating the index number.
This method uses the prices Geometric mean
that can be calculated as follows:

= xHPi,j

117,
j J

Where;

Pi, . prices X the period X the source |

x: the number of outlets

The Laspeyres equation comes in the
following formula:

Index number =

i I)OaQOa
- O,a Z})OaQOa

Where:

Pi, a: geometric mean of the commodity price a
during the month i

PO, a: geometric mean of the commodity price
a during the base year o

QO0, a: the term quantities a during the base
year o (the term weight)
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9-Publishing dates

Cost of living index data are published in a monthly
basis which is compatible with the publishing
standard recommendations. Thus, beneficiaries of
indices data can obtain these data on time. The
publishing programs and tables have been revised
so that they can result in satisfying outcomes. The
publishing is done through printed bulletins, CDs,
and the authority website.

10-Data quality

To guarantee having the highest level of data
accuracy and quality, an electronic program for
data quantitative quality has been prepared in
order to overcome any possible mistake, in addition
to many procedures set by the prices and indices
statistics department. This has been taken into
account when preparing studies, designing the
sample of sale points and rental units, and the
procedures of theoretical and practical training of
all field workers, in addition to selecting a group of
qualified researchers from all the cities included in
the program.

-The most important taken actions are:

-Constant follow up of researchers performance by
making field visits, and comparing the commodities
prices that are selected randomly.

- Studying the received reports and replying to any
enquiry directly.

- Checking the quality of data entry programs,
revising data, and processing them.

- Setting automatic auditing, revising, processing,
and publishing rules, so that mistakes can be
identified, corrected, and processed.

- Checking the quality of index calculation programs,
and making periodical tests and comparisons.

- Procedures of processors of commodity
disappearing and sources changing.
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Highlights of cost of living Index Movement (Sep 2016)

Monthly change

The cost of living index for Sep. 2016 Was (137.9) , showing no change over the index of Aug. 2016 despite changei

its component indecies, which were as follow
" Increase Percentages

monthly relative change of main sections during the month of

September 2016 compared to Aug 2016

0.8 07
0.6
0.4
Change
Section 0.2
Percentage 0.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 0.7% 02 01 W)
-0.4 :
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 0.3% 0.6 0.4
-0.8 0.7
COMMUNICATION 0.2% 10
-1.0
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD 0.1% -2
EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W FOOD AND BEVERAGES TOBACCO
W CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR W HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS
W FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W HEALTH
W TRANSPORT W COMMUNICATION
W RECREATION AND CULTURE W EDUCATION
W RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
" Decrease Percentages
Change
Section
Percentage
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES -1.0%
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS -0.7%
RECREATION AND CULTURE -0.4%
TRANSPORT L 02%
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER
-0.1%
FUELS
HEALTH L 01%
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® Unchanged Sections

1- TOBACCO

2- EDUCATION

2-Annual Change

General index of the cost of living index for the month of September 2016, compared to his counterpart from the

previous year, up( 3.0%) rate. This was the result of the following changes :

® Increase Percentages:

Section Change Annual changes relative to the main sections through
Percentage september 2016 compared to september2015
TOBACCO 20.5% 25.0
20.5
TRANSPORT S 8% 200 il
.|I|I ||I|.
1) 1
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 15.0
6.7%
AND OTHER FUELS
10.0
HEALTH 6.5%
5.4
5.0 o
EDUCATION 5.4% E
0.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR - ||
=7 =Wl -1.5
-1.3 .
-5.0
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERV'CES 2.40A) W FOOD AND BEVERAGES TOBACCO
FURNISHINGS HOUSEHOLD W CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR W HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
’ 2.3%
EQUIPMENT AND MA'NTENANCE ° W FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W HEALTH
COMMUNICATION 1.3% W TRANSPORT B COMMUNICATION
W RECREATION AND CULTURE EDUCATION
Il RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
® Decrease Percentages
Section Change
Percentage
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 1.5%
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 3%
RECREATION AND CULTURE 01%
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